(FORMERLY THE JEFFERSON AWARDS FOR PUBLIC SERVICE, INC.)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

DECEMBER 31, 2018

22

NOTE 14:  ADJUSTMENTS TO PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Organization has restated its 2017 financial statements during the current year to correct overstatements of

previously reported contributions receivable and prepaid expenses, in accordance with accounting principles

generally accepted in the United States of America.

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Organization adopted the Financial Accounting Standards

Board’s Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2016-14, Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958), Presentation of

Financial Statements of Not-for-Profit Entities, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2018. The requirements

of this new accounting pronouncement have been applied retrospectively to all periods presented.

The effect on the above-referenced correction and the implementation of the new accounting pronouncement on the

2017 financial statements is as follows:

As Previously
Reported

Restatement for
Correction

Effect of New
Accounting

Pronouncement As Restated

As of December 31, 2017
  Contributions Receivable, Current Portion 270,000$   (10,000)$   -$   260,000$
  Prepaid Expenses and Other Assets 80,681   (17,000)   -   63,681
  Net Assets - Unrestricted 1,386,443   (17,000)   (1,369,443)   -
  Net Assets - Temporarily Restricted 370,000   (10,000)   (360,000)   -
  Net Assets - With Donor Restrictions -   -   360,000   360,000
  Net Assets - Without Donor Restrictions -   -   1,369,443   1,369,443
  Total Net Assets 1,756,443   (27,000)   -   1,729,443

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
  Program Services Expenses 10,646,091   17,000   -   10,663,091
  Management and General Expenses 314,368   -   (28,961)   285,407
  Total Expenses 11,256,075   17,000   (28,961)   11,244,114
  Investment Return (Loss) Net of
   Designation to Operations 170,497   -   (28,961)   141,536
  Change in Net Assets 195,324   (17,000)   -   178,324

As of December 31, 2016
  Total Net Assets 1,561,119   (10,000)   -   1,551,119

In addition, certain accounts in the prior year’s financial statements have been reclassified for comparative purposes

to conform to the presentation of the current year’s financial statements. These reclassifications had no effect on

previously reported change in net assets or total assets.